
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 18 July 2019 at 6.00 pm in Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE INDEPENDENTS

M Slater
Abid Hussain
Godwin
Lintern

Brown
Herd
Ali
Goodall

Hawkesworth

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE INDEPENDENTS

Firth
Farley
Lee

Gibbons
Whitaker
Poulsen
K Green

Naylor

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
16 July 2019.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  *ILKLEY MANOR HOUSE - RENEWAL OF THE NOMINATION TO 
LIST AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

The Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services, (Document 
“F”) considers a nomination to renew the listing of the property known 
as Ilkley Manor House as an Asset of Community Value under the 
Localism Act 2011, following the original nomination made on 27 April 
2014 which is due to expire on 11 September 2019.

Recommended – 

That the Director of Corporate Resources be recommended to 
accept the nomination on the grounds that it meets the criteria 
and definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the 
Localism Act 2011.

(Nigel Gillatt – 01274 434224)

1 - 18



4

7.  * THE CROWN INN, ILKLEY - NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY 
AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

The Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services, (Document 
“G”) considers a nomination to list the property known as the Crown 
Inn, Ilkley (public house and car park) as an Asset of Community Value 
under the Localism Act 2011.

Recommended – 

That the Director of Corporate Resources be recommended to 
accept the nomination on the grounds that it meets the criteria 
and definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the 
Localism Act 2011.

(Nigel Gillatt – 01274 434224)

19 - 36

8.  SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET 

The Strategic Director, (Place), will present a report (Document “H”) 
which seeks approval for a programme of Safer Roads schemes in the 
Keighley area for 2019/20.  

Recommended –

1. That the programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 
2019/20 listed in Appendix 2 to Document “H” be approved. 

2. That the proposed programme of Traffic Management 
schemes for 2019/20 listed in Appendix 3 to Document “H” 
be approved. 

3. That the progression of Traffic Regulation Order schemes 
for 2018/19 listed in Appendix 4 to Document “H” be noted. 

4. That the proposed programme of Traffic Regulation Order 
schemes for 2019/20 listed in Appendix 5 to Document “H” 
be approved.

5. That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
being agreed with the local Ward Members.

37 - 54



5

6. That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

(Simon D’Vali – 01274 321000)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
  

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be held on 
18 July 2019 at 6pm at Keighley Town Hall.            F 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Renewal of the nomination to list property as an Asset of Community Value – Ilkley 
Manor House 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Council has received a nomination to renew the listing of the property known as 
Ilkley Manor House as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011, 
following the original nomination made on 27/04/2014, which is due to expire on  
11/09/2019. 
 
This report
[...]
  property  as  an  asset  of

thcommunity value is successful.  At its meeting of 6November 2012 the Executive 
resolved that Area Committee should provide a recommendation as to whether the 
nomination should be approved.

3.1.2 The  listing  of  land  or  property  as  an  Asset  of  Community  Value  has  the  effect  of
preventing  owners  from  disposing  of  their  listed  property  without  first  notifying  the 
Council  of  their  intention  to  sell.  The  notification  of  intention  to  sell  triggers  a  six 
week  moratorium  on  disposal  during  which  local  community  groups  and  parish 
councils are able to express an interest in bidding for the property. If no expressions 
of interest are received the owner is free to dispose of his property at the end of the 
six  week  period.  If  an  expression  of  interest  is  received  the  initial  six  week 
moratorium extends to six months to allow community groups and parish councils to 
prepare to bid for the property or to negotiate with the property owner. At the end of 
the six month period the owner is able to sell the property to whoever they want and 
by  whatever  means  they  wish.  If  the  property  is  not  sold  within  18  months  of  the 
notification of intention to sell the disposal process must start again. Once sold the
property is removed from the list.

3.1.3   The Community Right to Bid provisions do not:
 

 

Page 2



 Give community groups or parish councils a right of first refusal when listed land 
and buildings come up for sale. 

 Give community groups or a parish council the right to purchase land and 
property listed as assets of community value at a reduced price i.e. less than 
market value. 

 Compel a property owner to sell to a community group or parish council. Once 
the procedures set out in the Act are complied with property owners are free to 
sell their property to whomever they wish. 

 Restrict how a property owner can use their property. 
 

3.2 Definitio
[...]
property. If the nomination meets the relevant criteria and is approved by the 
Council, the asset will be included on the list. The listing will last for a period of five years although the local authority has the ability to 
remove the asset from the list before the expiry of that period.  

The owner wants to sell their asset 

If the owner wants to sell their listed asset, they must notify the Council, who will then notify the community group that nominated the 
the proposed sale to the wider community. If within six weeks an eligible community interest group does not come 

forward, the owner is free to sell their asset for a period of eighteen months.  

A designated community group wants to bid for the asset 

If an eligible community interest group does express an interest in bidding for the asset, this group or groups will be granted extra 
time to prepare a business plan and gather the finance needed to purchase the asset. All in all, the time-frame for groups to put 
together their bids is six months starting from the time the asset owner informs the Council of their intention to sell the asset.  

The point at which the asset is to be sold 

The six month window of opportunity (known as ‘full moratorium’) is only for eligible community interest groups to put their business 
plans together and gather necessary funding. However, the asset owner may dispose of the property to (another) community interest 
group at a price agreed between the parties during the full moratorium. Once the six month window has expired, the asset owner is 
free to sell their property to who they want. They are under no obligation to sell the asset to any eligible community interest group or 
groups who bid to purchase the asset. 

Section 1 
Details of the land or building(s) that you are nominating 

Page 10



 

Page 3 of 9 
ACV Nomination Form January 2018 

Please provide information which helps to clarify the exact location and extent of the asset being nominated. 
This cou
[...]
 will continue. 
 
As soon as essential work (heating, decoration) has been completed, lettings in the Manor 
House will increase.  Further work will be undertaken, to be scheduled as funding bids 
succeed.   
 
Plans for the additional land shown on the location plan are in an early stage of development 
and are the subject of the long lease currently under negotiation with  BMDC Asset 
Management 

Section 6 
Submitting your nomination 

Page 16



 

Page 9 of 9 
ACV Nomination Form January 2018 

 
What to include 
 

• Your organisation’s constitution, Articles of Association or Trust Deed 

• Your location plan of the asset that you are nominating 
 
 
Signature 
 
By signing your name here (if submitting by post) or typing it (if submitting by email) you are 
confirming that the contents of this form are correct, to the best of your knowledge. 
 
 
Signature>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>. 
 
 
Date>>>>>>30th March 2019>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>... 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources
to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be held 
on18 July 2019 at 6pm at Keighley Town Hall.

G 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Nomination to list property as an Asset of Community Value – The Crown Inn, Ilkley 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Council has received a nomination to list the property known as The Crown Inn, 
Ilkley (public house and car park) as an Asset of Community Value under the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
This report considers whether the nomination and nominated asset meet the Asset 
of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nomination should be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director, Corporate 
Resources 
 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport  

  
 

Report Contact: Nigel Gillatt 
Phone: (01274) 434224
E-mail: nigel.gillatt2@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Regeneration & 

Environment / Corporate

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
 The Council has received a nomination to list property known as The Crown Inn, 

Main Street, Addingham, Ilkley LS29 0NS as an Asset of Community Value under 
the Localism Act 2011. This report considers whether the nomination and 
nominated asset meet the Asset of Community Value Criteria set out in the 
Localism Act and contains a recommendation as to whether or not the nomination 
should be approved. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 The Community Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 came into effect 

 

 
 
 

  
 
 

       
 

 
 
 
 
  
  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ston 21 September 2012. The purpose of the provisions is to allow communities 
time to prepare bids for land and property assessed as being of benefit to the
community when those assets come up for disposal.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Community Right to Bid

3.1.1 Local  community  groups  and  parish  councils  are  able  to  nominate  privately  and
publicly  owned  land  and  property  for  inclusion  on  a  list  of  assets  of  community 
value. The list is maintained by CBMDC which is also responsible for managing the
process  for  determining  whether  a  nomination  of  a  property  as  an  asset  of

thcommunity value is successful.  At its meeting of 6 November 2012 the Executive 
resolved that Area Committee should provide a recommendation as to whether the 
nomination should be approved. 

 The  listing  of  land  or  property  as  an  Asset  of  Community  Value  has  the  effect  of 
preventing  owners  from  disposing  of  their  listed  property  without  first  notifying  the 
Council  of  their  intention  to  sell.  The  notification  of  intention  to  sell  triggers  a  six 
week  moratorium  on  disposal  during  which  local  community  groups  and  parish 
councils are able to express an interest in bidding for the property. If no expressions 
of interest are received the owner is free to dispose of his property at the end of the 
six  week  period.  If  an  expression  of  interest  is  received  the  initial  six  week 
moratorium extends to six months to allow community groups and parish councils to 
prepare to bid for the property or to negotiate with the property owner. At the end of 
the six month period the owner is able to sell the property to whoever they want and 
by  whatever  means  they  wish.  If  the  property  is  not  sold  within  18  months  of  the 
notification of intention to sell the disposal process must start again. Once sold the
property is removed from the list.

3.1.3   The Community Right to Bid provisions do not:

 Give community groups or parish councils a right of first refusal when listed land
and buildings come up for sale.

 Give  community  groups  or  a  parish  council  the  right  to  purchase  land  and
property  listed  as  assets  of  community  value  at  a  reduced  price  i.e.  less  than 
market value.

 

Page 20



 Compel a property owner to sell to a community group or parish council. Once 
the procedures set out in the Act are complied with property owners are free to 
sell their property to whomever they wish. 

 Restrict how a property owner can use their property. 
 

3.2 Definition of an Asset of Community Value 
 
3.2.1 The Act provides that land or property falls within the definition of asset of 

community value where its current primary use furthers the social wellbeing or 
social interests of the local community, and where it is realistic to think that this use 
will continue. Social interests include culture, recreation and sport. A property will 
also qualify when its main use in the recent past meets the definition, and it is 
realistic to think that its use may again fall within the definition within the next five 
years (whether or not in the same way as before). 

 
3.2.2 Social interests include a) cultural interests; b) recreational interests; c) sporting 

interests. Wellbeing is 
[...]
m Act 2011.  

 
9.2 Option 2: Recommend that the Director of Corporate Resources reject the 

nomination on the grounds that it does not meet the criteria    and definition of an 
Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Recommended –  
 
That Option 1, to recommend that the nomination of the property known as The Crown  
Inn, Ilkley, be approved.   
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Site Plan 
 Appendix 2 – Nomination Form (redacted) 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 

Page 24



8

20

2

122
B 6

16
0

Nursery

2

Vic
tor

ia 
Te

rra
ce

135
Ro

se
 Te

rra
ce

14

16

6

13
7

2a

6

Ma
ltk

iln

21

124 126

2

Church

3

4
100.0m

9
5

1

4

2

2

Parkto 128
136

1

143

10

10
130

1

145

MAIN STREET

LO
DG

E H
ILL

14

3
Barn

PH

Manor Garth

147

Stoc
kin

ger

141

14
0

Car

Yd

Ü

ACV 0072 - The Crown Inn Addingham

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Date: 29/04/20191:500

Scale at A4

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Keighley Area Committee to be held on 18 July 2019.

H

Subject:  

SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET

Summary statement:

This report seeks approval for a programme of schemes in the Keighley Area for 
2019/20.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director 
(Place)

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact:   Simon D’Vali 
Principal Engineer

Phone: (01274) 431000
E-mail:  simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration & Environment

Page 37

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks approval for a programme of Safer Roads schemes in the 
Keighley Area for 2019/20.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 was approved by the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) in Au
[...]
 crossing facilities, cycling and horse riding provision, speed 
limit reductions and junction improvements. Such measures, along with partnership 
activities, form an integral part of improving safety in local communities.  Reduction 
of community severance and community cohesion are two positive outcomes of this 
programme.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None

7.6 TRADE UNION

None

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Respective ward members will be involved in the development of site specific 
projects.

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None

Page 40



7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Members may nominate alternative schemes to those recommended in Appendices 
2 and/or 3 (to the same total budget value). Officers will provide appropriate advice 
on any suggested substitutions. Any alternative sites suggested for inclusion in 
Appendix 1 will be subject to justification in terms of Casualty Reduction potential.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Keighley Area Committee approves a programme of Casualty Reduction 
schemes for 2019/20 listed in Appendix 2.

10.2 That the Keighley Area Committee approves the proposed programme of Traffic 
Management schemes for 2019/20 listed in Appendix 3.

10.3 That the Keighley Area Committee notes the progression of Traffic Regulation 
Order schemes for 2018/19 listed in Appendix 4.

10.4 That the Keighley Area Committee approves the proposed programme of Traffic 
Regulation Order schemes for 2019/20 listed in Appendix 5.

10.5 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing 
of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject 
to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members.

10.6 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 
or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed 
and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

11. APPENDICES

11.1. Appendix 1 – Keighley Casualty Reduction Schemes – previous years Capital 
programme schemes.

11.2. Appendix 2 – Keighley Casualty Reduction Schemes – recommended 2019/20 
programme.

Page 41



11.3. Appendix 3 – Keighley Traffic Management Schemes – recommended 2019/20 
programme.

11.4. Appendix 4 – On-going list of Traffic Regulation Orders in Keighley.

11.5. Appendix 5 – Outstanding list of Traffic Regulation Orders in Keighley including 
those recommended for inclusion in 2019/20 Area-Wide Traffic Regulation Order.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 Report of the Strategic Director Department of Environment and Sport to the 
meeting of Council Executive 9 October 2012 – Devolution to Area Committees.

12.2 Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of Council Executive 12 June 
2018 – Proposed changes to the Safer Roads budget allocation.

Page 42



APPENDIX 1

Keighley Area Casualty Reduction Schemes – previous years Capital programme. 

LOCATION SCHEME CURRENT POSITION
Ward 9 Craven

Bolton Road B6160, Addingham 50mph speed limit Complete

Ward 14 Ilkley

Leeds Road A65 near Ashlands 
Primary School

Possible reduction in speed limit and 
traffic measures

80% complete
(Signs still to be installed)

Skipton Road, Ilkley VAS and warning sign Complete

A65 Skipton Road/ Church Street 
junction with B6382 Bolton Bridge Rd

Traffic Island/Pedestrian Refuge and 
signing and lining improvements

Complete

Ward 15 Keighley Central

Mornington Street, Keighley 20mph zone Complete

Luster Street / Mount Street, Keighley Traffic Calming, one way system Complete

Skipton Rd, Utley Speed reduction Complete

Ward 15 Keighley Central and    
Ward 17 Keighley West

South Street, Keighley Formalise parking an

Minutes of the meeting


12

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 18 July 2019 in Council Chamber - 
Keighley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE INDEPENDENTS
M Slater
Godwin
Abid Hussain

Brown
Ali
Goodall
K Green

Hawkesworth

Apologies: Councillors Herd and Lintern

Councillor Abid Hussain in the Chair

13.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillors Green and Slater disclosed, in the interests of transparency, that they 
had children or grandchildren attending Ashlands Primary School, Ilkley (Minute 
20)

Councillor Green also disclosed, in the interests of transparency, that he was a 
resident of Ben Rhydding Road (Minute 20)

Councillor Brown disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that he was a resident 
of Dockroyd Lane (Minute 20). 

ACTION: City Solicitor

14.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

15.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents

16.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME



13

There were no questions submitted by the public.

17.  THE CROWN INN, ADDINGHAM - NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN 
ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE

The Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services, (Document “G”) 
considered a nomination to list the property known as the Crown Inn, Addingham 
(public house and car park) as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism 
Act 2011.

It was acknowledged that ownership of the property was in the hands of the 
administrators of the previous owners who had gone into administration last year.  
Assurances were provided that the ownership should not affect the application 
and that full legal checks would be carried out before the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services determined the application.

It was explained that the listing of land or property as an Asset of Community 
Value had the effect of preventing the owners from disposing of their listed 
property without first notifying the Council of their intention to sell.  The notification 
of intention to sell triggered a six week moratorium on disposal during which local 
community groups and parish councils were able to express an interest in bidding 
for the property.  If no expressions of interest were received the owner was free to 
dispose of his property at the end of the six week period.  If an expression of 
interest was received the initial six week moratorium extended to six months to 
allow community groups and parish councils to prepare to bid for the property or 
to negotiate with the property owners.

Document “G” reported that officers had assessed the nomination and the four 
criteria for listing the property as an Asset of Community Value had been met.   

A Member of the applicant group, Addingham Civic Society, addressed the 
meeting and reported that one third of the residents of Addingham were members 
of the Civic Society.  

In response to questions it was confirmed that the listing as an ACV did not 
prevent the administrators requesting a change of use for the property.

Resolved –

That the Director of Corporate Resources be recommended to accept the 
nomination on the grounds that it meets the criteria and definition of an 
Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate /
Regeneration & Environment 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

18.  ILKLEY MANOR HOUSE - RENEWAL OF THE NOMINATION TO LIST AS AN 



14

ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE

The Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services, (Document “F”) 
considered a nomination to renew the listing of the property known as Ilkley 
Manor House as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011, 
following the original nomination made on 27 April 2014 which was due to expire 
on 11 September 2019.

As with the previous application discussed it was reiterated that that the listing of 
land or property as an Asset of Community Value had the effect of preventing the 
owners from disposing of their listed property without first notifying the Council of 
their intention to sell.  The notification of intention to sell triggered a six week 
moratorium on disposal during which local community groups and parish councils 
were able to express an interest in bidding for the property.  If no expressions of 
interest were received the owner was free to dispose of his property at the end of 
the six week period.  If an expression of interest was received the initial six week 
moratorium extended to six months to allow the community groups and parish 
councils to prepare to bid for the property or to negotiate with the property 
owners.

Document “F” reported that officers had assessed the nomination and the four 
criteria for listing the property as an Asset of Community Value had been met.  

Members were advised that, to allow Ilkley Civic Society the time to secure 
funding, properties involved in the application were let on short term leases. 
Agreements for long term leases were proposed.  A Member questioned the 
income from the leases and it was agreed to investigate and advise him of the 
amount.  Concern was expressed that long term lets may prejudice the sale of an 
ACV.

Resolved –

That the Director of Corporate Resources be recommended to accept the 
nomination on the grounds that it meets the criteria and definition of an 
Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate /
Regeneration & Environment 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

19.  SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET

The Strategic Director, (Place), presented a report (Document “H”) which sought 
approval for a programme of Safer Roads schemes in the Keighley area for 
2019/20.  

Appended to the report were Keighley Casualty Reduction Schemes – previous 
years Capital programme schemes; Keighley Casualty Reduction Schemes 
recommended 2019/20; Keighley Traffic Management Schemes recommended 
for 2019/20; a list of on-going Traffic Regulation Orders in Keighley and an 
outstanding list of Traffic Regulation orders in Keighley including those 



15

recommended for inclusion in 2019/20 area wide Traffic Regulation Order.

Following presentation of the report Members raised a number of issues to which 
the following responses were provided:-

 A Zebra crossing was often utilised in low traffic areas and a Puffin 
crossing often where there was a higher volume of traffic.

 A Puffin crossing was a more modern version of the older Pelican crossing.  
The main difference was the lights controlling the pedestrians were on the 
same side of the road as the pedestrian user, rather than on the opposite 
side as in the older pelican crossing. The reason was that when 
pedestrians were using a Puffin crossing they were more aware of 
approaching traffic as they can’t see a ‘green man’ light when actually 
crossing the road. 

 A Toucan crossing was designed to assist cyclists as well as pedestrians 
and a Pegasus crossing was designed to assist horse riders as well as 
pedestrians.

 Delays had been incurred with the installation of traffic measures at 
Ashlands Primary School due to the necessity to order signs and connect 
an electricity supply.

 The use of the term “traffic measures” was to allow officers the opportunity 
to determine the most appropriate actions.  

 The temporary Speed Indication Device (SID) signs in Bolling Road, Ilkley 
were funded by the Parish Council.  In response a Member reported the 
success of the SID’s in Bolling Road, Ilkley, and requested they become a 
permanent fixture.

 When plans were developed for TROs local Ward Councillors would be 
informed via email to ascertain their support prior to advert.   

 TRO’s for waiting restrictions could be installed on an unadopted highway 
if the road had tarmac surface so yellow lines could be applied to it to 
indicate the length of the restriction. 

A Member questioned the exact location of the traffic measures and 
improvements to an existing zebra crossing on Keighley Road/Oakworth and it 
was agreed to provide that information.  During discussions about the ward in 
which the crossing was located it was agreed that the speed and details of 
accidents would be considered and the Ward Members for those locations would 
be contacted before any action was taken.

Concern was expressed about parking problems near to a school on Dockroyd 
Lane and it was feared that the situation would escalate.

The intention to advertise a ‘global’ Traffic Regulation Order for 15 to 16 non 
contentious locations was reported and the cost savings of advertising those 
schemes collectively were discussed.   Members were advised of an additional 
request to install No Waiting At Any Time (NWAAT) restrictions on Chapel Road, 
Steeton and it was agreed to add that scheme to the appropriate list.



16

The status of ‘No Entry’ restrictions on North Street in Keighley Central Ward was 
queried and it was agreed that the issue would be investigated.

In response to questions from Members it was explained that funding for TROs in 
Ben Rhydding, which it was envisaged may be required following parking 
restrictions in Ilkley, would be funded separately and did not appear on the lists 
under discussion.  

Concern was expressed about speeding vehicles on Fell Lane following the 
implementation of 20mph zones in Oakworth.  The sporadic implementation of 
20mph zones in the area was also discussed and, whilst welcoming the 
restrictions, Members suggested the need for a strategic approach to the 
implementation of speed restrictions.  In response it was acknowledged that this 
was being considered and further information would be provided. 

The progress of a Councillor request to consider prohibiting access to Hartington 
Street at the junction with Strawberry Street was queried and it was agreed to 
investigate residents’ concerns and report back to that Member.  The status of 
measures at Albert Street would also be investigated and reported back.

In response to queries it was confirmed that the schemes highlighted on Appendix 
5 were the schemes being recommended for approval and to be implemented 
during the current municipal year.  

Resolved –

1. That the programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 2019/20 
listed in Appendix 2 to Document “H” be approved. 

2. That the proposed programme of Traffic Management schemes for 
2019/20 listed in Appendix 3 to Document “H” be approved. 

3. That the progression of Traffic Regulation Order schemes for 2018/19 
listed in Appendix 4 to Document “H” be noted. 

4. That, with the addition of a scheme at Chapel Road, Steeton, the 
proposed programme of Traffic Regulation Order schemes for 
2019/20 listed in Appendix 5 to Document “H” be approved.

5. That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to 
the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing 
facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be 
approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme 
details being agreed with the local Ward Members.

6. That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, 



17

traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area 
Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid 
objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented 
and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration & Environment 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee. 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


